in this paragraph refers to the provision of defamation and/or slander as regulated in 
the Criminal Code (KUHP). If proven to be against the law, under Article 45 
paragraph (3) of the ITE Law, the perpetrator will be punished with imprisonment for a 
maximum of 4 (four) years and/or a maximum fine of Rp750.000.000,00 (seven hundred 
and fifty million rupiah).Based on the results of the author’s research, Article 27 
paragraph (3) has been subjected to two judicial reviews at the Constitutional Court 

5 Sudikno Mertokusumo, Mengenal Hukum: Suatu Pengantar (Yogyakarta: Liberty, 1996), 140. 

(In Indonesia: